value as of June 30, 2016 was approximately $114.5 million, or approximately $2.39 per share of common stock. Net
tangible book value per share represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number
of shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2016.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by
purchasers of shares in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after
this offering. After giving effect to the assumed sale of 4,037,323 shares of common stock in this offering at an
assumed public offering price of $55.73 per share, the last reported sale price on the NASDAQ Global Select Market
on September 20, 2016, and after deduction of the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2016 would have been approximately $327.9 million, or $6.32 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.93 per share of common stock
to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $49.41 per share of common
stock to investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per share $ 55.73
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2016 $ 2.39
Increase per share attributable to this offering $ 3.93
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2016, after giving effect to this
offering $ 6.32
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $ 49.41

The above table is based on 47,870,205 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2016 and excludes the
following:

� 7,043,990 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under our
2002 Equity Incentive Plan, our Amended and Restated 2011 Equity Incentive Plan (�2011 Equity Incentive
Plan�), our 2014 Employment Commencement Incentive Plan (�2014 Equity Incentive Plan�) and certain
non-plan option grants;

� 98,631 shares of restricted stock awards issuable upon vesting under our 2011 Equity Incentive Plan;

� 167,812 shares subject to stock appreciation rights under our 2011 Equity Incentive Plan;